
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MARIA ORDINOLA VELAZQUEZ,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

UNIVERSITY PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES, ET AL.,

Defendants/Respondents,

and

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent-Intervenor.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri

Honorable John M. Torrence, Circuit Judge

Case No. 1716-CV20186

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS**

Philip S. Goldberg
(Pro Hac Vice pending)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 783-8400
Facsimile: (202) 783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com

Jennifer J. Artman, #63692
Taylor B. Markway, #68228
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613
Telephone: (816) 474-6550
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547
jartman@shb.com
tmarkway@shb.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	11
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	12
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINT RELIED ON	13
I. Introduction & Summary.....	13
II. Limits on Noneconomic Damages Provide a Rational Response to the Irrational Growth in Noneconomic Damages in the Past Few Decades.....	16
III. Missouri’s Medical Liability Statute, Which Includes Noneconomic Damage Limits, Addressed a Health Care Crisis in Missouri Caused by Excessive Liability	20
IV. Reasonable Limits on Noneconomic Damages in Medical Liability Cases Safeguard Available and Affordable Health Care	25
V. Courts Across the Country Have Upheld Noneconomic Damage Limits Similar to the Limit at Issue in This Case.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898, 906 (Mo. 1992)	14, 29
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)	29, 30
<i>Bova v. Roig</i> , 604 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. App. 1992)	30
<i>Butler v. Flint Goodrich Hosp. of Dillard Univ.</i> , 607 So. 2d 517 (La. 1992)	29
<i>C.J. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006)	29
<i>Condon v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , 926 NW2d 136 (N.D. 2019)	29
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931)	15
<i>DRD Pool Serv., Inc. v. Freed</i> , 5 A.3d 45 (Md. 2010)	29, 30, 31
<i>Estate of Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (W. Va. 2001)	29
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989)	30
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	29
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Group</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985)	29
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005)	31
<i>Garhart ex rel. Tinsman v. Columbia/HealthONE, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004)	29
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003)	29
<i>Green v. N.B.S., Inc.</i> , 976 A.2d 279 (Md. 2009)	29
<i>Ind. Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Wolfe</i> , 735 N.E. 2d 1187 (Ind. App. 2000)	30

Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp., 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980) 30

Judd v. Drezga, 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004) 29, 30

Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr., 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000) 29, 31

Knowles v. United States, 544 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1996) 29

L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown, 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009) 30

MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc., 715 S.E.2d 405 (W. Va. 2011) 29

Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund,
914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018) 29, 31

Murphy v. Edmonds, 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992) 29

Nelson v. Keefer, 451 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1971) 18

Oliver v. Magnolia Clinic, 85 So. 3d 39 (La. 2012) 29

Peters v. Wady Indus., Inc., 489 S.W.3d 784, 791 (Mo. 2016) 15

Pulliam v. Coastal Emer. Servs. of Richmond, Inc., 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999) 29

Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., 414 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 1991) 29

Rose v. Doctors Hosp., 801 S.W. 2d 841 (Tex. 1990) 29

Scharrel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 949 P.2d 89 (Colo. App. 1998) 29

Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C., 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993) 29

Scott v. SSM Healthcare St. Louis, 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. 2002) 21

Siebert v. Okun, --- P.3d --- (N.M. 2021) 30

Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Del., 75 N.E.3d 122 (Ohio 2016) 29

Tam v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015) 29, 31

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs., 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012)*passim*

Zdrojewski v. Murphy, 657 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. App. 2002) 29

STATUTES & LEGISLATION

Alaska Stat. § 09.55.549 19

Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2 19, 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-64-302 19

Haw. Stat. § 663-8.7 20

Iowa Code § 147.136A 19

Idaho Code § 6-1603 20

Ind. Code Ann. § 34-18-14-3 19

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.42 19

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-804(b) 20

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4313(9)(B) 20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231 § 60H 19

Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 3-2A-09 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1483 19

Mont. Code Ann. § 25-9-411 19

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-2825 19, 20

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.035 19, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.19 19

N.D. Cent. Code § 32-42-02 19, 20

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 41-5-6 20

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2323.43 19

RSMo § 538.210 *passim*

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-32-220 19

S.D. Codified Laws § 21-3-11 19, 20

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.301 19

Utah Code § 78B-3-410..... 19

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-581.15 20

W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-7B-8 19, 20

Wis. Stat. § 893.55..... 19

H.B. 393 (Reg. Sess. 2005) 14, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ronald J. Allen & Alexia Brunet Marks, *The Judicial Treatment of Noneconomic Compensatory Damages in the Nineteenth Century*,
 4. J. Empirical Legal Stud. 365 (2007)..... 16

Am. Med. Ass’n., *America's Medical Liability Crisis: A National View*,
 Mar. 15, 2005 21

Am. Med. Ass’n, *Medical Liability Reform NOW!*, (2018 ed), <https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn.org/files/corp/media-browser/premium/arc/mlr-now.pdf> 25, 26, 28

Ronen Avraham, *An Empirical Study of the Impact of Tort Reforms on Medical Malpractice Settlement Payments*, 36 J. Legal Stud. S183 (June 2007) 28

Robert Barbieri, *Professional Liability Payments in Obstetrics and Gynecology*,
 107 Obstetrics & Gynecology 578 (Mar. 2006) 26

Mark Behrens, *Medical Liability Reform: A Case Study of Mississippi*,
 118 Obstetrics & Gynecology 335 (Aug. 2011) 25

Melvin M. Belli, *The Adequate Award*, 39 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1951) 17

Patricia Born et al., *The Effects of Tort Reform on Medical Malpractice Insurers’ Ultimate Losses*, 76 J. Risk & Ins. 197 (2009) 25

Matt Blunt, *How Missouri Cut Junk Lawsuits*, Wall St. J., Sept. 22, 2009 24

John Campbell et al., *Time is Money: An Empirical Assessment of Non-Economic Damages Arguments*, 95 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2017) 17

Gretchen B. Chapman & Brian H. Bornstein, *The More You Ask for, the More You Get: Anchoring in Personal Injury Verdicts*, 10 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 519 (1996) 17, 18

Chiu-Fang Chou & Anthony Lo Sasso, *Practice Location Choice by New Physicians: The Importance of Malpractice Premiums, Damage Caps, and Health Professional Shortage Area Designation*, 44 Health Serv. Res. 1271 (2009) 26

Thomas H. Cohen, *Tort Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005* (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Nov. 2009), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/tbjtsc05.pdf> 19

Dept. of Ins., Fin. Inst. & Prof. Regs., 2010 Missouri Medical Malpractice Insurance Report: Statistics Section (Aug. 2011) 23

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* § 8.1 (2d ed. 1993) 16, 18

William Encinosa & Fred Hellinger, *Have State Caps on Malpractice Awards Increased the Supply of Physicians?*, 24 Health Aff. 250 (2005) 26

Steven Farmer et al., *Association of Medical Liability Reform with Clinician Approach to Coronary Artery Disease Management*,
 10 JAMA Cardiology (June 2018) 28

Marie French, *Missouri Medical Malpractice Damage Caps Signed Into Law*,
 St. Louis Today, May 8, 2015 24

Terry Ganey, *Doctors vs. Lawyers*, Colum. Daily Trib., Oct. 4, 2009 23

Tim Hoover, *Doctors Push for Malpractice Limits*,
 The Kansas City Star, Feb. 9, 2005 22

Ray Howze, *Caps on Medical Malpractice Lawsuits Signed Into Law*,
 St. Louis Public Radio, May 7, 2015 25

Kris Hilgedick, *Tort Reform Takes Shape*, Jefferson City Post-Trib.,
 Feb. 1, 2005 22

Daniel Kessler, *Evaluating the Medical Malpractice System and Options for Reform*, 25 J. Econ. Perspectives 93 (2011)..... 28

Daniel Kessler & Mark McClellan, *Do Doctors Practice Defensive Medicine?*,
 111 Q. J. of Econ. 353 (1996) 27

Meredith L. Kilgore, Michael A. Morrissey & Leonard J. Nelson, *Tort Law and Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums*, 43 Inquiry 255 (2006) 28

Joseph H. King, Jr., *Pain and Suffering, Noneconomic Damages, and the Goals of Tort Law*, 57 SMU L. Rev. 163 (2004) 17

Lynn Langton & Thomas H. Cohen, *Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005* (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Apr. 9, 2009),
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf> 19

Mass. Med. Soc’y, *Investigation of Defensive Medicine in Massachusetts* (Nov. 2008), <http://www.massmed.org/defensivemedicine/> 27

Philip L. Merkel, *Pain and Suffering Damages at Mid-Twentieth Century: A Retrospective Review of the Problem and the Legal Academy’s First Responses*, 34 Cap. U. L. Rev. 545 (2006) 16, 17, 18

Mo. Dept. of Ins., *Medical Malpractice Insurance in Missouri: The Current Difficulties in Perspective* 12 (2003) 21, 22

Mo. Dept. of Ins., *Medical Malpractice Insurance Report, October 2005, Section I, Medical Malpractice Insurance Licensed and Non-Admitted Premiums, 1997-2004* 21, 23

Mo. State Med. Ass’n. *Professional Liab. Ins. Survey* (2002) 22

Brian Nahed et al., *Malpractice Liability and Defensive Medicine: A National Survey of Neurosurgeons*, PLoS ONE, vol. 7 (June 2012) 27

Donald Palmisano, *Health Care in Crisis: The Need for Medical Liability Reform*, 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 371 (2005) 27

Marcus L. Plant, *Damages for Pain and Suffering*, 19 Ohio St. L.J. 200 (1958) 17

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) 16

Manish K. Sethi et al., *Incidence and Costs of Defensive Medicine Among Orthopedic Surgeons in the United States: A National Survey Study*, 41 Am. J. Orthop. 69 (2012) 26, 27

Timothy Smith et al., *Defensive Medicine in Neurosurgery: Does State-Level Liability Risk Matter?*, 76 Neurosurgery 105 (Feb. 2015) 26

Scott Spear, *Some Thoughts on Medical Tort Reform*,
 112 *Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery* 1159 (Sept. 2003) 27

Ronald M. Stewart, *Malpractice Risk and Cost Are Significantly Reduced After
 Tort Reform*, 212 *J. Am. Coll. Surg.* 463 (2011) 16

Ronald Stewart et al., *Tort Reform is Associated with Significant Increases
 in Texas Physicians Relative to the Texas Population*,
 17 *J. Gastrointest. Surg.* 168 (2013) 26

Stephen D. Sugarman, *A Comparative Look at Pain and Suffering Awards*,
 55 *DePaul L. Rev.* 399 (2006)..... 19

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Confronting the New Health Care Crisis:
 Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs by Fixing Our Medical
 Liability System* 15 (2002),
<https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/72891/litrefm.pdf> 28

Neil Vidmar, *Empirical Evidence on the Deep Pockets Hypothesis:
 Jury Awards for Pain and Suffering in Medical Malpractice Cases*,
 43 *Duke L.J.* 217 (1993)..... 18

W. Kip Viscusi & Patricia Born, *Damages Caps, Insurability,
 and the Performance of Medical Malpractice Insurance*,
 72 *J. Risk & Ins.* 23 (2005) 25

Charles A. Wright, *Damages for Personal Injuries*,
 19 *Ohio St. L.J.* 155 (1958) 17
